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~1s1on No. 84991 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTII.ITIFS COMMISSION OF THE STA1'E',OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of NATIONAL AIRLINES,. INC .. ~ 
for authority to increase and cancel 
certain intrastate passenger fares. 

Application No. 55922 
(Filed September 10 ~ 1975) 

OPINION ---- .... ~-
National Airlines) Inc'. (National) seeks an ex parte order 

authorizing it to increase or cancel certain intrastate air' fares. 

Within California.) National' provides serv:tee' 'be1eween Los Angeles and 
San Diego> using jet aircraft. ''1'''' 

National seeks to increase or cancel fares as follows: 

NATIONAL AIRLINES) INC. 
Present And Proposed Fares 1:/ 

Between Los Angeles And San Diego 

Present Proposed Type of Fare !Classl Fare Fare' 

First Class (F) $10.35 $17.64 
Deluxe Night Coach. (FN) 8..00 X Coach (Y) 8.00 10 .. 60 Night Coach (YN) 6.35- X Commuter (K) 0.35 X Military Standby (M) 5.80 X 

Proposed 
Increase 

$7.29 

2;.QO 

11 All fares excluding. tax; children IS fares are 50 percent 
of first class or coach. 

X Canceled. 

'IJle application states that the proposed·, bigher fares are 
co:parable to the increased far~s authorized to- Pac:L£!c Southwest 
Airlines, Ioc. (PSI'.) in Decision No. 84544 dated June 17, 1975 in 

Application No. 55160. This proposal is ~de in asserted recognition 

of t:he Coxm::rl.ssion' s prior findings that :,eSA is the ratemaking carrier 

in the prinCipal California intrastate markets; therefore National 's 
proposed coach fare matches PSA r s commuter fare • 

. ' 
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National proposes to concurrently cancel. its deluxe .~c.ight: 
• , 'I 

coacb., night coacb.~ commuter, and military furlough fares, in, t:he 

Los Angeles-San Diego market. Nat~oc.al proposes to'reduce the: number 
of fares offered~ from six to two. 

National states that it expects little, if any, loss of 
traffic due to the increase. and 'cancellation of air fares propiosed 
herein. 

The application states, that the· increased fares .are " 

estimated to' produce additional annual revenues of. $29,:261,. as.suming 
no loss. of traffic. The application shows that 1f,the proposed· fares 
had been in effect in the six-month period· ended J'une 30, 197$, 

, , , " . 

National wo~ld have experienced a pre-tax loss for its" intra'-Cal1fornia 
operations of $816,617. 

National requests that this application be acted' upon 
without hearing in view of the operating losses now being. incurred by 

applicant from its Califoruia intrastate· operations over the routes 
involved and the desirability of maintaining a parity of jet commuter 
fares published by applicant, PSA, and Western. 

The application was served in, accordance with Commission 
rules. In addition, notice of the filing of the application and 
amendment appeared on the Commission f s Daily Calendar. There are no 
protest~ or requests. for pu~lie hear~. 

,,~ .,.-
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Finding!, 

1. Applicant seeks ~o increase its intrastate coach and first 
class air fares applicable over the route segment servec)". by it in 

california and to cancel other fares applicable over that route. 

2. The coach fare increase sought is to a level heretofore 
authorized to PSA. ~he first class fares are proposed to be increased 
by the same percentage authorized to PSA. 

3. The Commission has held in prior ~roceedings that PSA is 
the fare setting c.z.::ri~ over ch.e rou.~e segcect here in issue and that 
competition between a;pplicac.e and PSA and other carriers on such route 
will·· not permit one cf them to maintain a1r fares substantially 
different from those of its competitors. 

4. Substantial uniformity of air fares for the route segment 
will be achieved if this ~'Ppl1eat1on is granted. 

5. The increase in ai::' fares sought here:[n will not cause 
National's intra-California operations to be profitable. 

6. The increase in fares sought berein is justified. 
7. A public hearing is not necessary. 

Conclusion 

The applic.2tio:l should be granted .. 

ORDER 
--...".-~ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. NatioD4l. Airl1c~~ Inc. is author!zed to es~lish the 
increased air fares sougb.t in Applicat::£'oJl No.. 55922 ~ and to cancel 
.air fares as more specifically set· forth in Exhibit A thereto~ 
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,. 
... ' 

2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of the 
order herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective date of 
t:his order, and may be made effective not earlier tha.o. five days after 
the effective date of this order on not less than five days t notice 
to tile Commission and to the public. 

3. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised 
within Jlio.ety days after the date of this order .• 

The effective date of this order is. the date hereof. 
Dated at: San· Fra.nclscO- , californ1a., this I a~ 

day. of OCTOBER , 1975~ 
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